Open Offer Agreement was amended on 18 May 2009 to allow a compensatory element to be provided to non-
accepting shareholders.  The Lloyds Banking Group also amended the Registration Rights Agreement with
HM Treasury with effect from 10 June 2009 and entered into a Re-sale Rights Agreement with HM Treasury from
11 June 2009, in both cases as required under the Open Offer Agreement.  There were no material transactions
between the Lloyds Banking Group and the UK Government during the period between 13 January 2009 and
30 June 2009 that were not made in the ordinary course of business or that are unusual in their nature or
conditions.

BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Page 27 of 34

20. Prior year reclassifications

The following tables set out the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 as presented in the 2008 financial
statements of the Group and the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2008 as presented in the
2008 interim results for the Group with reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent
with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group plc:

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008

As
previously
presented

Balance
sheet

reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m   £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 2,502 -   2,502
Items in course of collection from banks 445 -   445
Trading and other financial assets designated at fair value  (i) 22,571 859   23,430
Derivative financial instruments 50,517 -   50,517
Loans and receivables:
  Loans and advances to customers (v) 473,015 15,198   488,213
  Loans and advances to banks 12,445 -   12,445
  Debt securities (i) - 38,878   38,878
 485,460 54,076   539,536
Investment securities (i) 67,772 (67,772)  -
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) - 28,035   28,035
Interests in jointly controlled entities and associates 1,193 -   1,193
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 1,148 (1,148)  -
Goodwill (iv) - 667   667
Other intangible assets (iv) - 481   481
Property and equipment/tangible fixed assets (ii) 1,187 3,967   5,154
Investment property 43 -   43
Operating lease assets (ii) 3,967 (3,967)  -
Deferred costs (iii) 2 (2)  -
Current tax assets 865 -   865
Deferred tax assets 3,182 -   3,182
Other assets (iii) 2,430 696   3,126
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 694 (694)  -
Total assets 643,978 15,198   659,176

BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Page 28 of 34

20. Prior year reclassifications (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008

As
previously
presented

Balance
sheet

reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m   £m

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 97,066 -   97,066
Customer deposits (v) 262,201 15,198   277,399
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) - 521   521
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair value  18,851 -   18,851
Derivative financial instruments 40,827 -   40,827
Debt securities in issue 188,448 -   188,448
Notes in circulation 957 -   957
Other liabilities  (vi) 2,250 1,985   4,235
Current tax liabilities 23 -   23
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 2,306 (2,306)  -
Other provisions  (vi) 345 (200)  145
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed funds 18,779 -   18,779
Total liabilities 632,053 15,198   647,251
Net assets 11,925 -   11,925

Material balance sheet reclassifications are in relation to:
(i) the reclassification investment securities (£67,772 million) to trading and other financial assets designated

at fair value (£859 million), available for sale financial assets (£28,035 million) and debt securities
(£38,878 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£3,967 million) to tangible fixed assets;
(iii) the reclassification of deferred costs (£2 million) and prepayments and accrued income (£694 million) to

other assets;
(iv) the reclassification of goodwill and intangible assets into their separate components;
(v) the representation of certain customer deposit amounts (£15,198 million) available for offset onto a gross

basis; and
(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£2,306 million) and other provisions (£200 million) to

other liabilities and the reclassification of other liabilities (£521 million) to items in the course of collection.

BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Page 29 of 34

20. Prior year reclassifications (continued)

Income statement for the half-year to 30 June 2008 As

previously
presented

Reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m   £m

Interest and similar income 19,308 112   19,420
Interest and similar expense (15,285) -   (15,285)
Fees and commission income 1,147 (112)  1,035
Fees and commission expense (205) -   (205)
Net earned premiums on insurance contracts 118 (118)  -
Net trading income (910) 365   (545)
Net investment income related to insurance and
investment business 31 (31)  -
Insurance premium income - 118   118
Other operating income 1,051 (278)  773
Change in investment contract liabilities 9 (9)  -
Net claims incurred on insurance contracts (46) 46   -
Net change in insurance contract liabilities 11 (11)  -
Insurance claims - (26)  (26)
Operating expenses (i) - (2,713)  (2,713)
Administrative expenses (i) (2,029) 2,029   -
Depreciation and amortisation:
  Intangible assets other than goodwill (i) (76) 76   -
  Property and equipment (i) (100) 100   -
  Operating lease assets (i) (508) 508   -
Impairment losses on loans and advances (ii) (1,310) 1,310   -
Impairment on investment securities (ii) (145) 145   -
Impairment (ii) - (1,455)  (1,455)
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 2 (2)  -
Share of losses of associated undertakings (38) 38   -
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities and associates - (36)  (36)
Non-operating income/profit on disposal of businesses 56 (56)  -
Profit before taxation 1,081 -   1,081
Tax  (388) -   (388)
Profit for the period 693 -   693

Material income statement reclassifications are in relation to:
(i) the reclassification of administrative expenses (£2,029 million) and depreciation and amortisation

(£684 million) to operating expenses; and
(ii) the reclassification of impairment losses on loans and advances (£1,310 million) and impairment losses on

investment securities (£145 million) to impairment losses.

BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Page 30 of 34

21. Ultimate parent undertaking

Bank of Scotland plc’s ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is Lloyds Banking Group plc (formerly
Lloyds TSB Group plc) which is registered and incorporated in Scotland.  Lloyds Banking Group plc will produce